## **RESOLUTION 2023-11-579**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON, ALLOCATION OF ANNUAL NEW POOL CONTRIBUTION FISCAL YEARS 2023-2026.

**WHEREAS**, on the City Council has identified the completion of a new community pool in the City of White Salmon; and

**WHEREAS**, the White Salmon Valley Metropolitan Pool District has asked the City of White Salmon, the City of Bingen, and Klickitat County to collectively contribute \$350,000 to the new White Salmon community pool by 2027; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of White Salmon has determined their contribution to \$140,000 by December 31, 2026; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of White Salmon will allocate and hold the funding under White Salmon Fund 307 - New Pool Construction Fund until conditions of an interlocal agreement, to be drafted and approved by both entities, between the City of White Salmon and the Metropolitan Pool District are met; and

**WHEREAS**, the total contribution can be made in any annual increments the council sees fit through 2026; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON, as follows:

1. The City of White Salmon will annually contribute to the White Salmon Fund 307 - New Pool Construction Fund for a total contribution of \$140,000 by December 31, 2026.

PASSED by the Council of the City of White Salmon, Washington. Dated this 1<sup>st</sup> day of November, 2023.

## CITY OF WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON

DocuSigned by:  Mokutha  301BCEFEBE04421	
Marla Keethler, Mayor	
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DocuSigned by:	DocuSigned by:
Stephane Posto	Shawn MacPherson
Stephanie Porter Clerk/Treasurer	Shawn MacPherson City Attorney